

**FIRST NATIONAL  
BANK OF ABSECON**



The Annual Meeting of Stockholders of

**Absecon Bancorp**

will be held on Wednesday, May 21, 2025

at 2:00 P.M. at the Main Office of

First National Bank of Absecon

106 New Jersey Avenue

Absecon, New Jersey

# ABSECON BANCORP

## ❧ ❧ ❧ Directors ❧ ❧ ❧

### **Charles H. Horner**

Chairman  
Absecon Bancorp & FNB of Absecon

### **Christian Eric Gaupp**

Vice Chairman  
Absecon Bancorp & FNB of Absecon

### **Kevin P. Biglin**

Owner  
Biglin Sales Company, Inc.

### **William R. Duberson**

Owner (retired)  
Duberson Builders LLC

### **Thomas E. Reynolds, CPA**

Principal  
CRA Financial Services, LLC

### **Thomas K. Ritter, CPA** (retired)

Former Owner & CEO  
A. E. Stone Inc.

## ❧ ❧ ❧ Officers ❧ ❧ ❧

### **Charles H. Horner**

Chairman

### **Christian Eric Gaupp**

Vice Chairman  
President & Chief Executive Officer

### **Steven L. Hoffman**

Vice President

### **John A. Montgomery**

Treasurer

### **Sandra G. Solano**

Secretary

## The Year In Review

---

To Our Shareholders:

Absecon Bancorp (the “Company”) is the holding company for First National Bank of Absecon (the “Bank”) and its subsidiary Absecon Investment Corporation. 2024 represents 109 years of operations for the Bank. 2024 was a busy year. Nearly half of the world’s population went to the polls, sparking debates around policy; inflation eased across major economies, and policy makers were successful in maneuvering a “soft landing”. Data reflects 2024 as a year of resilience for the consumer, with robust after-tax wage and salary growth, resulting in solid growth in card spending. Data also points to some consumers trading down to value or discount goods when confronted with high inflation. The FOMC Committee reduced the policy rate by a full percentage point over the final three meetings in 2024. This recalibrated the stance of monetary policy to where it remains restrictive, but less so than last summer when the policy rate was above 5 percent for more than a year. Unemployment increased from a rate of 3.8% as of December 31, 2023 to 4.1% as of December 31, 2024. Gross domestic product grew from an annual rate of 2.5% in 2023 to 2.8% in 2024. Inflation ended the year at 2.9%, down from 3.4% at year-end 2023. Locally, Atlantic County unemployment experienced an increase from 5.8% at year-end 2023 to 6.1% as of December 31, 2024. Our strategy resulted in positive year-over-year loan and deposit growth of 5.8% and 4.3% respectively while increasing net interest margin and maintaining respectable cost of funds and capital ratios.

As we begin 2025, inflation has remained elevated and sticky over the past several months in both core and the overall figures. This likely means few interest rate cuts ahead from the Federal Reserve, with inflation too high, there isn’t leeway to cut. Inflation is expected to grow to 3.2% at the end of 2025 from 2.9% at year-end 2024. Gross domestic product is expected to decline to 2.4% from 2.8% in 2024. Unemployment is projected to end 2025 at 4.0%, down from 4.1% at the end of 2024. The economy is expected to stay relatively robust, the slight downshift in GDP from 2.8% in 2024 will remain respectable in 2025 at 2.4%.

In addition to growing loans and deposits in 2024 we successfully completed a core computer system conversion in September 2024 enhancing product/service offerings. We continue to invest in our systems and products as well as a branding campaign which includes TV, digital and social media. Cyber security and fraud protection continue to be industry issues team members remain focused on. We successfully implemented a change to the frequency of our dividend payment in a sustainable fashion from annual to quarterly payments, which has shown positive results. Our team remains resilient and ready to work with our customers and community to navigate through the challenges ahead in 2025.

The Company’s 2024 core operating results demonstrate that it was able to navigate the challenges presented by interest rates that remained elevated for most of the year. Net income for the year ended December 31, 2024, was \$1,156,000 compared to \$1,576,000 for the year December 31, 2023, a decrease of \$420,000. The year-over-year decrease resulted primarily from a \$500,000 settlement charge resulting from annuitizing the monthly benefit of the frozen pension plan in anticipation of terminating the plan. Net loans were \$117,405,000 as of December 31, 2024, compared to \$110,955,000 as of December 31, 2023, an increase of \$6,450,000, or 5.8%. Investment securities decreased \$2,327,000 to \$44,332,000 as of December 31, 2024, or 5.0%, from \$46,659,000 as of December 31, 2023. Interest bearing deposits with other institutions were \$21,585,000 as of December 31, 2024, an increase of \$3,750,000, or 21.0%, from \$17,835,000 as of December 31, 2023. Total deposits were \$177,201,000 as of December 31, 2024, an increase of \$7,294,000, or 4.3%, from \$169,907,000 as of December 31, 2023. Regulatory capital ratios exceeded well capitalized status as of December 31, 2024.

As 2025 begins, we remain focused on achieving our goals, however, we are aware of the challenges presented by the economic volatility that remains. Team members look forward to expanding utilization of the new core computer system to enhance product/service offerings. Absecon Bancorp’s 2024 financial performance enabled the continued payment of a regular cash dividend, now on a quarterly basis, to shareholders with a 5.00% increase over the prior year. We continue to strive to optimize the use of capital, to maximize return for shareholders and increase shareholder value.

We are committed to remaining independent, building on our sustained performance and are excited about our plans and opportunities in our market areas. We remain confident in our ability to serve and compete in the South Jersey marketplace. We thank you for your continued support in these endeavors.

Sincerely,



C. Eric Gaupp  
Vice Chairman, President and CEO

# **Absecon Bancorp**

Absecon, New Jersey

Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2024



ABSECON BANCORP  
AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
DECEMBER 31, 2024

	<u>Page Number</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	1–2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Income	4
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Stockholders' Equity	6
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	8–38



## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors and Stockholders  
Absecon Bancorp  
Absecon, New Jersey

### **Opinion**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Absecon Bancorp and subsidiary (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2024 and 2023; the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in stockholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended; and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended, in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### **Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Company and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### **Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

#### PITTSBURGH, PA

2009 Mackenzie Way • Suite 340  
Cranberry Township, PA 16066  
(724) 934-0344

#### PHILADELPHIA, PA

161 Washington Street • Suite 200  
Conshohocken, PA 19428  
(610) 278-9800

#### WHEELING, WV

980 National Road  
Wheeling, WV 26003  
(304) 233-5030

#### STEUBENVILLE, OH

511 N. Fourth Street  
Steubenville, OH 43952  
(304) 233-5030

S.R. Snodgrass, P.C. d/b/a S.R. Snodgrass, A.C. in West Virginia





### **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.

*S.R. Snodgrass P.C.*

Conshohocken, Pennsylvania  
April 7, 2025

ABSECON BANCORP  
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS  
DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
(Dollars in thousands, except share amounts)

	2024	2023
<b>ASSETS</b>		
Cash and due from banks	\$ 1,151	\$ 1,251
Interest-bearing deposits with other institutions	21,585	17,835
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>22,736</u>	<u>19,086</u>
Interest-bearing time deposits	847	847
Investment securities available for sale	44,332	46,659
Loans receivable	118,422	111,959
Less allowance for credit losses	1,017	1,004
Loans receivable, net	<u>117,405</u>	<u>110,955</u>
Premises and equipment	1,126	849
Bank-owned life insurance	4,377	4,246
Accrued interest receivable and other assets	<u>3,776</u>	<u>3,490</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b><u>\$ 194,599</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 186,132</u></b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>		
Deposits:		
Noninterest-bearing demand deposits	\$ 35,960	\$ 32,916
Savings, NOW, and money market deposits	108,167	112,626
Time deposits	33,074	24,365
Total deposits	<u>177,201</u>	<u>169,907</u>
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities	<u>1,219</u>	<u>1,601</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<b><u>178,420</u></b>	<b><u>171,508</u></b>
<b>STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>		
Preferred stock, no par value; authorized 2,000,000 shares; no shares issued and outstanding	-	-
Common stock, par value \$0.10; 5,000,000 shares authorized, 110,396 issued and outstanding at December 31, 2024 and 2023	11	11
Capital surplus	1,997	1,997
Retained earnings	17,627	16,819
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	<u>(3,456)</u>	<u>(4,203)</u>
<b>TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b><u>16,179</u></b>	<b><u>14,624</u></b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY</b>	<b><u>\$ 194,599</u></b>	<b><u>\$ 186,132</u></b>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

ABSECON BANCORP  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME  
FOR YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

	2024	2023
INTEREST AND DIVIDEND INCOME		
Interest and fees on loans	\$ 5,583	\$ 5,118
Interest-bearing deposits with other institutions	1,036	596
Interest and dividends on investment securities	<u>1,610</u>	<u>1,817</u>
Total interest and dividend income	<u>8,229</u>	<u>7,531</u>
INTEREST EXPENSE		
Deposits	<u>1,369</u>	<u>765</u>
NET INTEREST INCOME	6,860	6,766
Provision for credit losses	<u>15</u>	<u>109</u>
NET INTEREST INCOME AFTER PROVISION FOR CREDIT LOSSES	<u>6,845</u>	<u>6,657</u>
NONINTEREST INCOME		
Service charges on deposit accounts	85	90
Loss on sale of securities, net	-	(66)
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance	131	94
Other income	<u>227</u>	<u>226</u>
Total noninterest income	<u>443</u>	<u>344</u>
NONINTEREST EXPENSE		
Salaries and employee benefits	3,648	3,097
Occupancy expense, net	396	363
Data processing	597	493
Professional fees	337	334
Other expense	<u>918</u>	<u>779</u>
Total noninterest expense	<u>5,896</u>	<u>5,066</u>
Income before income tax expense	1,392	1,935
Income tax expense	<u>236</u>	<u>359</u>
NET INCOME	<u>\$ 1,156</u>	<u>\$ 1,576</u>
EARNINGS PER SHARE:		
Basic	\$ 10.47	\$ 14.26
Diluted	9.78	13.28

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

ABSECON BANCORP  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
FOR YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
(Dollars in thousands)

	2024	2023
Net income	\$ 1,156	\$ 1,576
Other comprehensive income:		
Changes in net unrealized gains		
on investment securities available for sale	89	1,346
Tax effect	(10)	(306)
Reclassification adjustment for losses recognized		
in net income	-	66
Tax effect	-	(14)
Change in unrecognized pension costs	845	374
Tax effect	(177)	(79)
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	<u>747</u>	<u>1,387</u>
Total comprehensive income	<u>\$ 1,903</u>	<u>\$ 2,963</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

ABSECON BANCORP  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY  
FOR YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
(Dollars in thousands)

	Common Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Total
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 11	\$ 1,974	\$ 15,397	\$ (5,590)	\$ 11,792
Net income	-	-	1,576	-	1,576
Cumulative effect of adoption of ASU 2016-13	-	-	178	-	178
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1,387	1,387
Stock-based compensation	-	34	-	-	34
Stock options exercised (668 shares)	-	49	-	-	49
Retirement of stock (841 shares)	-	(60)	-	-	(60)
Dividends declared (\$3.00 per share)	-	-	(332)	-	(332)
Balance, December 31, 2023	11	1,997	16,819	(4,203)	14,624
Net income	-	-	1,156	-	1,156
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	747	747
Dividends declared (\$3.15 per share)	-	-	(348)	-	(348)
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 11</u>	<u>\$ 1,997</u>	<u>\$ 17,627</u>	<u>\$ (3,456)</u>	<u>\$ 16,179</u>

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

ABSECON BANCORP  
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023  
(Dollars in thousands)

	2024	2023
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Net income	\$ 1,156	\$ 1,576
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Provision for credit losses	15	109
Depreciation	124	120
Loss on sale of securities, net	-	66
Amortization and accretion on available-for-sale securities, net	194	249
Deferred income taxes	(48)	(60)
Amortization and accretion on interest-bearing time deposits, net	1	2
Stock-based compensation	-	34
Earnings on bank-owned life insurance	(131)	(94)
Decrease in accrued interest receivable and other assets	429	61
(Decrease) increase in accrued interest payable and other liabilities	(51)	311
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>1,689</u>	<u>2,374</u>
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Investment securities available for sale:		
Proceeds from sales	-	4,287
Proceeds from maturities or redemptions	5,555	6,659
Purchases	(3,334)	-
Purchases of interest-bearing deposits	(747)	(100)
Maturities and calls of interest-bearing deposits	747	847
Increase in loans, net	(6,465)	(7,759)
Purchases of premises and equipment	(401)	(266)
Purchase of regulatory stock	(8)	(13)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(4,653)</u>	<u>3,655</u>
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Increase in deposits	7,294	338
Dividends paid	(680)	(243)
Stock options exercised	-	49
Retirement of stock	-	(60)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>6,614</u>	<u>84</u>
Increase in cash and cash equivalents	3,650	6,113
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<u>19,086</u>	<u>12,973</u>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR</b>	<u><u>\$ 22,736</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 19,086</u></u>
<b>Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:</b>		
Cash paid during the year for:		
Interest	\$ 1,260	\$ 741
Income taxes	748	127
<b>Non-cash financing activities:</b>		
Dividends declared	\$ -	\$ 332

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

ABSECON BANCORP  
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation**

Absecon Bancorp (the “Company”) through its principal subsidiary, First National Bank of Absecon (the “Bank”), provides a wide range of financial products and services to individual and corporate customers in southern New Jersey. The operations of the Company represent the operations of its subsidiary, the Bank, and the Bank’s wholly owned subsidiary, Absecon Investment Corporation.

The Bank is located in Absecon, New Jersey, with branch offices in Northfield, Galloway, and Absecon, New Jersey. The principal business of the Bank consists of attracting deposits and applying those funds to the purchase of investments and the origination of loans. The Bank’s income is derived principally from interest and dividends on investments and interest and fees earned in connection with its lending activities. Its principal expense is interest paid on deposits and operating expenses. The principal business of Absecon Investment Corporation, which holds a portion of the Bank’s investment portfolio, is investing. The Company is supervised by the Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, while the Bank is subject to regulation and supervision by the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles and with general practice within the banking industry. The consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of the Bank and Absecon Investment Corporation. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

**Cash and Cash Equivalents**

For purposes of reporting cash flows, cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, amounts due from banks, overnight deposits, federal funds sold, interest-bearing bank balances, and interest-bearing deposits with original maturities less than 90 days.

**Interest-Bearing Time Deposits**

Interest-bearing deposits are held to maturity, are carried at cost, and have original maturities greater than three months.

**Investment Securities**

Investment securities are classified at the time of purchase, based on management’s intention and ability, as available for sale. Available-for-sale securities are accounted for at fair value, with unrealized gains or losses, net of taxes, being reflected as adjustments to consolidated stockholders’ equity. The fair market value of debt securities is adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts to maturity using the interest method. Such amortization/accretion is included in interest income on investments. Realized securities gains and losses are computed using the specific identification method. Interest and dividends on investment securities are recognized as income when earned.

## **NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **Investment Securities (Continued)**

The Bank is a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) of New York and, as such, is required to maintain a minimum investment in stock of the FHLB that varies with the level of advances outstanding with the FHLB. The stock is bought from and sold to the FHLB based upon its \$100 par value. The stock does not have a readily determinable fair value and, as such, is classified as restricted stock, carried at cost, and evaluated for impairment by management. The stock's value is determined by the ultimate recoverability of the par value rather than by recognizing temporary declines. The determination of whether the par value will ultimately be recovered is influenced by criteria such as the following: (a) the significance of the decline in net assets of the FHLB as compared to the capital stock amount and the length of time this situation has persisted, (b) commitments by the FHLB to make payments required by law or regulation and the level of such payments in relation to the operating performance, (c) the impact of legislative and regulatory changes on the customer base of the FHLB, and (d) the liquidity position of the FHLB. As of December 31, 2024, the FHLB stock was not deemed to be impaired.

### **Loans**

Loans receivable that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future until maturity or payoff are stated at their outstanding unpaid principal balances, net of an allowance for credit losses and any deferred fees or costs. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. The accrual of interest is discontinued when the contractual payment of principal or interest has become 90 days past due or management has serious doubts about further collectability of principal or interest, even though the loan is currently performing. A loan may remain on accrual status if it is in the process of collection and is either guaranteed or well secured. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, unpaid interest credited to income in the current year is reversed and unpaid interest accrued in prior years is charged against the allowance for credit losses. Interest received on nonaccrual loans generally is either applied against principal or reported as interest income, according to management's judgment as to the collectability of principal. Generally, loans are restored to accrual status when the obligation is brought current and has performed in accordance with the contractual terms for a reasonable period of time and the ultimate collectability of the total contractual principal and interest is no longer in doubt.

### **Allowance for Credit Losses**

For current expected credit loss (CECL), the Bank is under \$1 billion in assets and elected to use the Federal Reserve Bank Scaled CECL Allowance for Losses Estimated (SCALE) method. The SCALE method includes four key components: lifetime loss rate, individually assessed loan losses, qualitative adjustments, and adjustment to peer group lifetime loss rate, to reflect the Bank's insight on portfolio performance.

The allowance for credit losses (ACL) consists of the ACL on loans and off-balance-sheet (OBS) credit exposures. The ACL is increased by the provision for credit losses, and decreased by charge-offs, net of recoveries. The ACL is maintained at a level considered adequate to provide for losses that can be reasonably anticipated. Management performs a quarterly evaluation of the adequacy of the ACL.

The Bank has elected to exclude accrued interest receivable from the measurement of its ACL. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, any outstanding accrued interest is reversed against interest income.



## NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)

*Loans:* The ACL for loans is an estimate of the expected losses to be realized over the life of the loans in the portfolio. The ACL is determined for two distinct categories of loans: 1) loans evaluated collectively for expected credit losses and 2) loans evaluated individually for expected credit losses. Loans deemed to be uncollectible are charged against the ACL, and subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the ACL. All, or part, of the principal balance of loans receivable is charged off to the ACL as soon as it is determined that the repayment of all, or part, of the principal balance is highly unlikely. Because all identified losses are immediately charged off, no portion of the ACL is restricted to any individual loan or groups of loans, and the entire ACL is available to absorb any and all credit losses.

*Loans Evaluated Collectively:* Loans evaluated collectively cover pools of loans by loan class, including commercial loans on accrual status and loans initially evaluated individually but determined not to have enhanced credit risk characteristics. It also includes smaller-balance homogeneous loans, such as residential real estate. These pools of loans are evaluated for loss exposure using the SCALE method.

*Loans Evaluated Individually:* The ACL for individual loans begins with the use of normal credit review procedures to identify whether a loan no longer shares similar risk characteristics with other pooled loans and, therefore, should be individually assessed. Loans evaluated individually for expected credit losses include loans that are on nonaccrual status. The required ACL for such loans is determined using either the present value of expected future cash flows, observable market price, or the fair value of collateral.

The Company segregates loan classes into risk rating categories. The borrower's overall financial condition, repayment sources, guarantors, and value of collateral, if appropriate, are evaluated for commercial loans or when credit deficiencies arise, such as delinquent loan payments, for commercial and consumer loans. Credit quality risk ratings include regulatory classifications. The following is a summary of the Company's internal risk rating categories:

- *Pass:* Loans that are protected by the current net worth and paying capacity of the obligor or by the value of the underlying collateral. There are four sub-grades within the Pass category to further distinguish the loan.
- *Special Mention:* Loans where a potential weakness or risk exists that could cause a more serious problem if not corrected.
- *Substandard:* Loans that have well-defined weaknesses based on objective evidence and are characterized by the distinct possibility that the Bank will sustain loss if the deficiencies are not corrected.
- *Doubtful:* Loans classified as doubtful have all the weaknesses inherent in a substandard asset. In addition, these weaknesses make the collection or liquidation in full highly questionable and improbable, based on existing circumstances.
- *Loss:* Loans classified as loss are considered uncollectible or of such value that continuance as an asset is not warranted.

*CECL ACL Lifetime Loss Rate:* Using the SCALE method, the Bank uses publicly available data to obtain initial proxy expected lifetime loss rates. Management further adjusts the proxy expected lifetime loss rates to reflect the Bank's specific facts and circumstances, to arrive at the final ACL estimate that adequately reflects the loss history and credit risk in the portfolio.

## NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### **Allowance for Credit Losses (Continued)**

*Qualitative and Other Adjustments to ACL:* In addition to the ACL lifetime loss rate estimates for loans evaluated collectively, qualitative factors that may not be fully captured in the quantitative results are also evaluated. These qualitative factors include:

1. Lending policies and procedures
2. Economic trends
3. Terms and volume of the loan portfolio
4. Experience, ability, and depth of management
5. Volume and severity of problem credits
6. Quality of the loan review system
7. Underlying collateral
8. Concentrations of credit

Each factor is assigned a value to reflect improving, stable, or declining conditions based on management's best judgment using relevant information available at the time of the evaluation. Qualitative adjustments are evaluated and approved on a quarterly basis and supported through documentation of changes in conditions in a narrative accompanying the ACL calculation.

*OBS Credit Exposures:* The ACL for OBS credit exposures is recorded in other liabilities on the Consolidated Balance Sheets. This portion of the ACL represents management's estimate of expected losses in its unfunded loan commitments and other OBS credit exposures. The ACL specific to unfunded commitments is determined by estimating future draws and applying the expected loss rates on those draws. Future draws are based on historical averages of utilization rates (i.e., the likelihood of draws taken). The ACL for OBS credit exposures is increased or decreased by charges or reductions to expense, through the provision for credit losses.

*Investment Securities:* The Company measures expected credit losses on available-for-sale debt securities when the Company does not intend to sell, or when it is not more likely than not that it will be required to sell, the security before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the security's amortized cost basis is written down to fair value through income. For available-for-sale debt securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the Bank evaluates whether the decline in fair value has resulted from credit losses or other factors. In making this assessment, the Bank considers the extent to which fair value is less than amortized cost, any changes to the rating of the security by a rating agency, and adverse conditions specifically related to the security, among other factors. If this evaluation indicates that a credit loss exists, the present value of cash flows expected to be collected from the security is compared to the amortized cost basis of the security. If the present value of cash flows expected to be collected is less than the amortized cost basis, a credit loss exists, and an allowance for credit losses is recorded for the credit loss, equal to the amount that the fair value is less than the amortized cost basis. Any impairment that has not been recorded through an allowance for credit losses is recognized in other comprehensive income.

The Bank is excluding accrued interest receivable from the measurement of its ACL on debt securities.

## **NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

### **Bank-Owned Life Insurance**

The Company owns insurance on the lives of a certain group of key employees. The policies were purchased to help offset the increases in the costs of various fringe benefit plans, including healthcare. The cash surrender value of these policies is included as an asset on the Consolidated Balance Sheets, and any increases in cash surrender value are recorded as noninterest income on the Consolidated Statements of Income. In the event of the death of an insured individual under these policies, the Company would receive a death benefit.

### **Premises and Equipment**

Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 25 years for furniture, fixtures, and equipment, and 5 to 50 years for buildings and improvements. Expenditures for maintenance and repairs are charged against income as incurred. Costs of major additions and improvements are capitalized.

### **Income Taxes**

Deferred tax assets or liabilities are computed based on the difference between the financial statement and income tax basis of assets and liabilities using the enacted marginal tax rates. Deferred income tax expenses or benefits are based on the changes in the deferred tax asset or liability from period to period.

### **Pension Plan**

The Bank has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan that covers all eligible employees. Benefits are based upon years of service, the employee's compensation, and age at retirement. The Bank's contribution is actuarially determined and is intended to meet the current and projected obligations of the plan. As of December 31, 2005, the Bank froze the defined benefit pension plan.

### **Comprehensive Income**

The Company is required to present comprehensive income and its components in a full set of general-purpose financial statements for all periods presented. Other comprehensive income is composed of unrealized holding gains and losses on the available-for-sale securities portfolio and unrecognized pension costs. The Company reports the effects of other comprehensive income in the Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income.

### **Earnings Per Share**

Basic earnings per common share are computed based on the weighted-average number of shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share are computed based on the weighted-average number of shares outstanding increased by the number of common shares that are assumed to have been purchased with the proceeds from the exercise of stock options (treasury-stock method). These purchases were assumed to have been made at the average market price of the common stock. Shares repurchased by the company are treated as retired for the purposes of calculating earnings per share.

## NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

### **Stock-based compensation**

The Bank accounts for its equity-classified stock based compensation plans by recognizing expense for options granted equal to the grant-date fair value of the unvested amounts over their remaining vesting period on a straight-line basis.

### **Reclassification of Comparative Amounts**

Certain comparative amounts for the prior year have been reclassified to conform to current-year classifications. Such reclassifications had no effect on consolidated stockholders' equity or consolidated net income.

### **Segment Reporting**

Accounting Standards Codification (ASC Topic 280 – *Segment Reporting*) identifies operating segments as components of an enterprise which are evaluated regularly by the Company's chief operating decision maker, our president and chief executive officer, in deciding how to develop strategy, allocate resources and assess performance.

While the Company monitors the revenue streams of the various products and services, operations are managed, and financial performance is evaluated, on an entity-wide basis. The Company provides a variety of financial services to individuals and small businesses in southern New Jersey communities through its branch network. Its primary deposit products are checking, savings, and term certificate accounts, and its primary lending products are commercial, residential and construction mortgages, and small business and consumer loans.

Operating segments are aggregated into one segment, as operating results for all segments are similar. Accordingly, all the financial service operations are considered by management to be aggregated in one reportable operating segment, Community Banking.

The Chief Operating Decision Maker assesses performance and decides how to allocate resources based on net income that also is reported on the income statement as consolidated net income. Net income is used to monitor budget versus actual results.

The Chief Operating Decision Maker uses revenue streams and significant expenses to assess performance and evaluate return on assets and return on equity. The chief operating decision maker uses consolidated net income to benchmark the Company against its competitors. The benchmarking analysis and budget-to-actual results are used in assessing performance and in establishing compensation.

The accounting policies for the Community Banking segment are the same as those of the consolidated entity, which are described in Note 1. Information utilized in the performance assessment by the chief operating decision maker is consistent with the level of aggregation disclosed in the Consolidated Statements of Income. The measure of segment assets is reported on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as total consolidated assets.

## NOTE 2 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

There are no convertible securities that would affect the numerator in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share; therefore, net income as presented on the Consolidated Statements of Income is used as the numerator. The following table sets forth the composition of the weighted-average common shares (denominator) used in the basic and diluted earnings per share computation.

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Weighted-average common shares and common stock equivalents used to calculate basic earnings per share	110,396	110,502
Additional common stock equivalents (stock options) used to calculate diluted earnings per share	<u>7,839</u>	<u>8,100</u>
Weighted-average common shares and common stock equivalents used to calculate diluted earnings per share	<u><u>118,235</u></u>	<u><u>118,602</u></u>

### NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES

The amortized cost, gross unrealized gains and losses, allowance for credit losses, and fair values of investment securities are as follows at December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Allowance For Credit Losses	Fair Value
<b>2024 AVAILABLE FOR SALE</b>					
U.S. government agency securities	\$ 1,498	\$ -	\$ (4)	\$ -	\$ 1,494
Obligations of states and political subdivisions	15,328	17	(2,013)	-	13,332
Mortgage-backed securities – government-sponsored entities	25,184	44	(2,212)	-	23,016
Corporate bonds	6,769	-	(279)	-	6,490
Total	<u>\$ 48,779</u>	<u>\$ 61</u>	<u>\$ (4,508)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 44,332</u>
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Allowance For Credit Losses	Fair Value
<b>2023 AVAILABLE FOR SALE</b>					
U.S. government agency securities	\$ 1,480	\$ -	\$ (33)	\$ -	\$ 1,447
Obligations of states and political subdivisions	15,723	27	(1,732)	-	14,018
Mortgage-backed securities – government-sponsored entities	27,190	41	(2,236)	-	24,995
Corporate bonds	6,802	-	(603)	-	6,199
Total	<u>\$ 51,195</u>	<u>\$ 68</u>	<u>\$ (4,604)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 46,659</u>

Investments with a carrying value of approximately \$1,867,000 and \$1,871,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, were pledged to secure borrowings and U.S. government and other public deposits as required by law.

### NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES (Continued)

The following tables show the Company's gross unrealized losses and fair value for debt securities in an unrealized loss position for which an allowance for credit losses has not been established, aggregated by investment category and length of time that the individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, at December 31, 2024 and 2023 (dollars in thousands):

	2024					
	Less than Twelve Months		Twelve Months or Greater		Total	
	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Losses
U.S. government agencies and corporations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,494	\$ (4)	\$ 1,494	\$ (4)
Obligations of states and political subdivisions	586	(3)	11,675	(2,010)	12,261	(2,013)
Mortgage-backed securities – government-sponsored entities	5,582	(54)	13,336	(2,158)	18,918	(2,212)
Corporate bonds	-	-	5,489	(279)	5,489	(279)
Total	<u>\$ 6,168</u>	<u>\$ (57)</u>	<u>\$ 31,994</u>	<u>\$ (4,451)</u>	<u>\$ 38,162</u>	<u>\$ (4,508)</u>

  

	2023					
	Less than Twelve Months		Twelve Months or Greater		Total	
	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value	Gross Unrealized Losses
U.S. government agencies and corporations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,447	\$ (33)	\$ 1,447	\$ (33)
Obligations of states and political subdivisions	-	-	12,804	(1,732)	12,804	(1,732)
Mortgage-backed securities – government-sponsored entities	2,367	(30)	18,359	(2,206)	20,726	(2,236)
Corporate bonds	-	-	6,199	(603)	6,199	(603)
Total	<u>\$ 2,367</u>	<u>\$ (30)</u>	<u>\$ 38,809</u>	<u>\$ (4,574)</u>	<u>\$ 41,176</u>	<u>\$ (4,604)</u>

At December 31, 2024, the fair value of available-for-sale securities in an unrealized loss position for which an allowance for credit losses had not been recorded was \$38,162,000, including unrealized losses of \$4,508,000. There are 67 positions that are in a gross unrealized loss position as of December 31, 2024.

Unrealized losses on available-for-sale securities have not been recognized into income because the issuers bonds are either explicitly or implicitly guaranteed by the U.S. government, management does not intend to sell and it is likely that management will not be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is largely due to changes in interest rates and other market conditions. The issuers continue to make timely principal and interest payments on the bonds. The fair value is expected to recover as the bonds approach maturity.

### NOTE 3 – INVESTMENT SECURITIES (Continued)

There was no allowance for credit losses on securities available for sale at December 31, 2024 and 2023.

During the year ended December 31, 2024, there were no sales of available-for-sale securities. During the year ended December 31, 2023, there was \$4,287,000 in proceeds from the sale of securities available for sale, with gross realized losses of \$66,000.

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities at December 31, 2024, by contractual maturity, are shown below (dollars in thousands). Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because borrowers may have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. Mortgage-backed securities included therein provide for periodic, generally monthly, payments of principal and interest and have contractual maturities ranging from 1 to 30 years. However, due to expected repayment terms being significantly less than the underlying mortgage loan pool contractual maturities, the estimated lives of these securities could be significantly shorter.

	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Due within one year	\$ 2,524	\$ 2,517
Due after one year through five years	5,765	5,700
Due after five years through ten years	13,038	11,774
Due after ten years	27,452	24,341
Total	<u>\$ 48,779</u>	<u>\$ 44,332</u>

### NOTE 4 – LOANS

Major classifications of loans are summarized as follows at December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	2024	2023
Real estate:		
Residential	\$ 73,937	\$ 66,176
Commercial	34,652	34,089
Construction	892	2,614
Commercial and industrial	8,874	9,001
Consumer	67	79
	<u>118,422</u>	<u>111,959</u>
Less allowance for credit losses	<u>1,017</u>	<u>1,004</u>
Net loans	<u>\$ 117,405</u>	<u>\$ 110,955</u>



## NOTE 5 – TRANSACTIONS WITH EXECUTIVE OFFICERS AND DIRECTORS

Loans extended to directors and executive officers of the Company, members of their immediate families, and companies in which they are principal owners were indebted to the Company at December 31, 2024 and 2023. A summary of the activity regarding these loans for the years ended December 31 (dollars in thousands) follows:

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 2,411	\$ 3,410
Advances	500	450
Repayments	(725)	(1,449)
Ending balance	<u>\$ 2,186</u>	<u>\$ 2,411</u>

## NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES

Management has an established methodology to determine the adequacy of the allowance for credit losses that assesses the risks and losses inherent in the loan portfolio. For purposes of determining the allowance for credit losses, the Company has segmented certain loans in the portfolio by product type. Loans are segmented into the following pools: residential real estate loans, commercial real estate loans, construction real estate loans, commercial and industrial loans, and consumer loans.

### Loans by Segment

The total allowance reflects management's estimate of credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio at the balance sheet date. The Company considers the allowance for credit losses adequate to cover credit losses inherent in the loan portfolio, at December 31, 2024 and 2023. The following tables present by portfolio segment the activity within the allowance for credit losses and the recorded investment in loans for the years ended December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	Residential Real Estate	Commercial Real Estate	Construction Real Estate	Commercial and Industrial	Consumer	Total
Balance, December 31, 2023	\$ 490	\$ 358	\$ 37	\$ 117	\$ 2	\$ 1,004
Provisions charged to operations	64	(13)	(25)	(13)	-	13
Add recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less loans charged off	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2024	<u>\$ 554</u>	<u>\$ 345</u>	<u>\$ 12</u>	<u>\$ 104</u>	<u>\$ 2</u>	<u>\$ 1,017</u>
	Residential Real Estate	Commercial Real Estate	Construction Real Estate	Commercial and Industrial	Consumer	Total
Balance, December 31, 2022	\$ 649	\$ 342	\$ 24	\$ 113	\$ 3	\$ 1,131
Impact of adopting ASC 326	(244)	(51)	7	(5)	-	(293)
Provisions charged to operations	85	67	6	9	(1)	166
Add recoveries	-	-	-	-	-	-
Less loans charged off	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance, December 31, 2023	<u>\$ 490</u>	<u>\$ 358</u>	<u>\$ 37</u>	<u>\$ 117</u>	<u>\$ 2</u>	<u>\$ 1,004</u>

## NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)

### Loans by Segment (Continued)

		2024					
		<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>	<u>Construction Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial and Industrial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for credit losses:							
Individually evaluated	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Collectively evaluated		554	345	12	104	2	1,017
Total	\$	<u>554</u>	<u>345</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>104</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1,017</u>
Loans:							
Individually evaluated	\$	53	\$ 63	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 116
Collectively evaluated		73,884	34,589	892	8,874	67	118,306
Total	\$	<u>73,937</u>	<u>34,652</u>	<u>892</u>	<u>8,874</u>	<u>67</u>	<u>118,422</u>
		2023					
		<u>Residential Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial Real Estate</u>	<u>Construction Real Estate</u>	<u>Commercial and Industrial</u>	<u>Consumer</u>	<u>Total</u>
Allowance for credit losses:							
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$	-	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Collectively evaluated for impairment		490	358	37	117	2	1,004
Total	\$	<u>490</u>	<u>358</u>	<u>37</u>	<u>117</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>1,004</u>
Loans:							
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$	64	\$ 79	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 143
Collectively evaluated for impairment		66,112	34,010	2,614	9,001	79	111,816
Total	\$	<u>66,176</u>	<u>34,089</u>	<u>2,614</u>	<u>9,001</u>	<u>79</u>	<u>111,959</u>

### Credit Quality Information

The following tables represent credit exposures by internally assigned grades for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, (in thousands) in accordance with ASC 326. The grading analysis estimates the capability of the borrower to repay the contractual obligations of the loan agreements as scheduled or at all. The Company's internal credit risk grading system is based on experiences with similarly graded loans.

# NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)

## Credit Quality Information (Continued)

Term Loans Amortized Costs Basis by Origination Year					Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis	Revolving Loans Converted to Term	Total
December 31, 2024	2024	2023	2022	Prior			
<b>Commercial Real Estate</b>							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ 5,693	\$ 5,265	\$ 7,454	\$ 13,155	\$ 803	\$ -	\$ 32,370
Special Mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	2,219	-	63	-	-	2,282
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 5,693</u>	<u>\$ 7,484</u>	<u>\$ 7,454</u>	<u>\$ 13,218</u>	<u>\$ 803</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 34,652</u>
<b>Commercial Real Estate</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Construction Real Estate</b>							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 892	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 892
Special Mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 892</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 892</u>
<b>Construction Real Estate</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Commercial &amp; Industrial</b>							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ 2,507	\$ 1,708	\$ 1,889	\$ 1,104	\$ 1,586	\$ 60	\$ 8,854
Special Mention	-	-	20	-	-	-	20
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 2,507</u>	<u>\$ 1,708</u>	<u>\$ 1,909</u>	<u>\$ 1,104</u>	<u>\$ 1,586</u>	<u>\$ 60</u>	<u>\$ 8,874</u>
<b>Commercial &amp; Industrial</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Total</b>							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ 8,200	\$ 6,973	\$ 10,235	\$ 14,259	\$ 2,389	\$ 60	\$ 42,116
Special Mention	-	-	20	-	-	-	20
Substandard	-	2,219	-	63	-	-	2,282
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 8,200</u>	<u>\$ 9,192</u>	<u>\$ 10,255</u>	<u>\$ 14,322</u>	<u>\$ 2,389</u>	<u>\$ 60</u>	<u>\$ 44,418</u>

# NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)

## Credit Quality Information (Continued)

	Term Loans Amortized Costs Basis by Origination Year				Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis	Revolving Loans Converted to Term	
December 31, 2023	2023	2022	2021	Prior			Total
Commercial Real Estate							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ 9,065	\$ 7,649	\$ 4,731	\$ 12,106	\$ 459	\$ -	\$ 34,010
Special Mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	79	-	-	79
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 9,065</u>	<u>\$ 7,649</u>	<u>\$ 4,731</u>	<u>\$ 12,185</u>	<u>\$ 459</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 34,089</u>
Commercial Real Estate							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Construction Real Estate							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ -	\$ 2,614	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,614
Special Mention	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,614</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,614</u>
Construction Real Estate							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial & Industrial							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ 2,058	\$ 2,596	\$ 916	\$ 2,043	\$ 1,250	\$ 111	\$ 8,974
Special Mention	-	27	-	-	-	-	27
Substandard	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 2,058</u>	<u>\$ 2,623</u>	<u>\$ 916</u>	<u>\$ 2,043</u>	<u>\$ 1,250</u>	<u>\$ 111</u>	<u>\$ 9,001</u>
Commercial & Industrial							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Total							
Risk Rating							
Pass	\$ 11,123	\$ 12,859	\$ 5,647	\$ 14,149	\$ 1,709	\$ 111	\$ 45,598
Special Mention	-	27	-	-	-	-	27
Substandard	-	-	-	79	-	-	79
Doubtful	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 11,123</u>	<u>\$ 12,886</u>	<u>\$ 5,647</u>	<u>\$ 14,228</u>	<u>\$ 1,709</u>	<u>\$ 111</u>	<u>\$ 45,704</u>

## NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)

### Credit Quality Information (Continued)

The following tables present performing and nonperforming residential real estate loans and consumer loans based on payment activity for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, in accordance with ASC 326. Payment activity is reviewed by management on a monthly basis to determine how loans are performing. Loans are considered to be nonperforming when they become 90 days past due or are being held on nonaccrual status (dollars in thousands).

	Term Loans Amortized Costs Basis by Origination Year				Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis	Revolving Loans Converted to Term	Total
	2024	2023	2022	Prior			
<b>December 31, 2024</b>							
<b>Residential real estate</b>							
Payment Performance							
Performing	\$ 10,287	\$ 10,022	\$ 9,520	\$ 36,606	\$ 7,449	\$ -	\$ 73,884
Nonperforming	-	-	-	53	-	-	53
Total	<u>\$ 10,287</u>	<u>\$ 10,022</u>	<u>\$ 9,520</u>	<u>\$ 36,659</u>	<u>\$ 7,449</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 73,937</u>
<b>Residential real estate</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Consumer</b>							
Payment Performance							
Performing	\$ 20	\$ 29	\$ -	\$ 18	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 67
Nonperforming	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 20</u>	<u>\$ 29</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 67</u>
<b>Consumer</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Total</b>							
Payment Performance							
Performing	\$ 10,307	\$ 10,051	\$ 9,520	\$ 36,624	\$ 7,449	\$ -	\$ 73,951
Nonperforming	-	-	-	53	-	-	53
Total	<u>\$ 10,307</u>	<u>\$ 10,051</u>	<u>\$ 9,520</u>	<u>\$ 36,677</u>	<u>\$ 7,449</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 74,004</u>

# NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)

## Credit Quality Information (Continued)

	Term Loans Amortized Costs Basis by Origination Year				Revolving Loans Amortized Cost Basis	Revolving Loans Converted to Term	Total
	2023	2022	2021	Prior			
<b>December 31, 2023</b>							
<b>Residential real estate</b>							
Payment Performance							
Performing	\$ 9,818	\$ 11,696	\$ 14,130	\$ 26,624	\$ 3,844	\$ -	\$ 66,112
Nonperforming	-	-	-	64	-	-	64
Total	<u>\$ 9,818</u>	<u>\$ 11,696</u>	<u>\$ 14,130</u>	<u>\$ 26,688</u>	<u>\$ 3,844</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 66,176</u>
<b>Residential real estate</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Consumer</b>							
Payment Performance							
Performing	\$ 49	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 30	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79
Nonperforming	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	<u>\$ 49</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 30</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 79</u>
<b>Consumer</b>							
Current period gross charge-offs	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Total</b>							
Payment Performance							
Performing	\$ 9,867	\$ 11,696	\$ 14,130	\$ 26,654	\$ 3,844	\$ -	\$ 66,191
Nonperforming	-	-	-	64	-	-	64
Total	<u>\$ 9,867</u>	<u>\$ 11,696</u>	<u>\$ 14,130</u>	<u>\$ 26,718</u>	<u>\$ 3,844</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 66,255</u>

**NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)****Credit Quality Information (Continued)**

Following are tables that includes an aging analysis of the recorded investment of past-due loans (dollars in thousands).

		30–59	60–89	90 Days or Greater	Total	Total
	Current	Days Past Due	Days Past Due	Past Due	Past Due	Loans
December 31, 2024						
Real estate loans:						
Residential	\$ 73,802	\$ 135	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 135	\$ 73,937
Commercial	34,652	-	-	-	-	34,652
Construction	892	-	-	-	-	892
Commercial and industrial	8,874	-	-	-	-	8,874
Consumer	67	-	-	-	-	67
Total	<u>\$ 118,287</u>	<u>\$ 135</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 135</u>	<u>\$ 118,422</u>

		30–59	60–89	90 Days or Greater	Total	Total
	Current	Days Past Due	Days Past Due	Past Due	Past Due	Loans
December 31, 2023						
Real estate loans:						
Residential	\$ 65,687	\$ 489	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 489	\$ 66,176
Commercial	34,089	-	-	-	-	34,089
Construction	2,614	-	-	-	-	2,614
Commercial and industrial	9,001	-	-	-	-	9,001
Consumer	79	-	-	-	-	79
Total	<u>\$ 111,470</u>	<u>\$ 489</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 489</u>	<u>\$ 111,959</u>

Loans are considered to be nonaccrual upon 90 days delinquency or when collectability of a principal or interest payment is uncertain, unless remedial action is likely to be taken within the necessary time period that will place the Company in a position of being well secured and in the process of collection. When a loan is placed on nonaccrual status, previously accrued but unpaid interest is deducted from interest income.

## NOTE 6 – ALLOWANCE FOR CREDIT LOSSES (Continued)

### Credit Quality Information (Continued)

The following tables present information regarding non-accrual loans in accordance with ASC 326 (dollars in thousands):

		December 31, 2024				
		Nonaccrual with no ACL	Nonaccrual with ACL	Total Nonaccrual	Loans Past Due Over 90 Days Still Accruing	Total Nonperforming
Real estate loans:						
Residential	\$	53	\$ -	\$ 53	\$ -	\$ 53
Commercial		63	-	63	-	63
Construction		-	-	-	-	-
Commercial & Industrial		-	-	-	-	-
Consumer		-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$	<u>116</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 116</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 116</u>
		December 31, 2023				
		Nonaccrual with no ACL	Nonaccrual with ACL	Total Nonaccrual	Loans Past Due Over 90 Days Still Accruing	Total Nonperforming
Real estate loans:						
Residential	\$	64	\$ -	\$ 64	\$ -	\$ 64
Commercial		79	-	79	-	79
Construction		-	-	-	-	-
Commercial & Industrial		-	-	-	-	-
Consumer		-	-	-	-	-
Total	\$	<u>143</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 143</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 143</u>

All nonaccrual loans are collateral dependent and secured by real estate as of December 31, 2024 and 2023.

### Modifications to Borrowers Experiencing Financial Difficulty

The Company may grant a modification to borrowers in financial distress by providing a temporary reduction in interest rate, or an extension of a loan's stated maturity date. Loan modifications are intended to minimize the economic loss and to avoid foreclosure or repossession of the collateral.

The Company identifies loans for potential restructure primarily through direct communication with the borrower and evaluation of the borrower's financial statements, revenue projections, tax returns, and credit reports. Even if the borrower is not presently in default, management will consider the likelihood that cash flow shortages, adverse economic conditions, and negative trends may result in a payment default in the near future.

There were no modifications of loans to borrowers experiencing financial difficulty during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.



## NOTE 7 – PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Major classifications of premises and equipment are summarized as follows (dollars in thousands):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Land and improvements	\$ 76	\$ 76
Buildings and improvements	3,715	3,540
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment	<u>2,337</u>	<u>2,111</u>
	6,128	5,727
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>5,002</u>	<u>4,878</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,126</u>	<u>\$ 849</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, was \$124,000 and \$120,000, respectively.

## NOTE 8 – DEPOSITS

A summary of time deposits by maturity at December 31, 2024, is as follows (dollars in thousands):

2025	\$ 30,786
2026	1,825
2027	258
2028	44
2029	147
Thereafter	<u>14</u>
Total	<u>\$ 33,074</u>

The aggregate amount of time certificates of deposit with a minimum denomination of \$250,000 was \$7,453,000 and \$4,241,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## NOTE 9 – INCOME TAXES

The provision for income taxes consists of (dollars in thousands):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Federal:		
Current	\$ 265	\$ 399
Deferred	<u>(48)</u>	<u>(60)</u>
	217	339
State:		
Current	<u>19</u>	<u>20</u>
Total	\$ <u>236</u>	\$ <u>359</u>

The tax effects of deductible and taxable temporary differences that give rise to significant portions of the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, respectively, at December 31 are as follows (dollars in thousands):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Allowance for credit losses	\$ 157	\$ 154
Unrealized losses on securities	991	1,001
Other	<u>137</u>	<u>133</u>
Total gross deferred tax assets	<u>1,285</u>	<u>1,288</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
Pension	(378)	(301)
Premises and equipment	(82)	(45)
Accretion of discounts	<u>(22)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total gross deferred tax liabilities	<u>(482)</u>	<u>(346)</u>
Net deferred tax assets	\$ <u>803</u>	\$ <u>942</u>

No valuation allowance was established at December 31, 2024, in view of certain tax strategies, coupled with the anticipated future taxable income, as evidenced by the Company's earnings potential.

**NOTE 9 – INCOME TAXES (Continued)**

The following is a reconciliation of the federal statutory rate and the Company's effective income tax rate for the years ended December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	2024		2023	
	Amount	% of Pretax Income	Amount	% of Pretax Income
Provision at statutory rate	\$ 292	21.0 %	\$ 406	21.0 %
State income tax, net of federal benefit	15	1.1	15	0.8
Other, net	(71)	(5.1)	(62)	(3.3)
Actual tax expense and effective rate	<u>\$ 236</u>	<u>17.0 %</u>	<u>\$ 359</u>	<u>18.5 %</u>

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles prescribe a recognition threshold and a measurement attribute for the financial statement recognition and measurement of a tax position taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. Benefits from tax positions should be recognized in the financial statements only when it is more likely than not that the tax position will be sustained upon examination by the appropriate taxing authority that would have full knowledge of all relevant information. A tax position that meets the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold is measured at the largest amount of benefit that is greater than 50 percent likely of being realized upon ultimate settlement. Tax positions that previously failed to meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold should be recognized in the first subsequent financial reporting period in which that threshold is met. Previously recognized tax positions that no longer meet the more-likely-than-not recognition threshold should be derecognized in the first subsequent financial reporting period in which that threshold is no longer met.

There is currently no liability for uncertain tax positions and no known unrecognized tax benefits. The Company recognizes, when applicable, interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in the provision for income taxes in the Consolidated Statements of Income. With few exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to U.S. federal income tax examinations for years before 2021 and state or local income tax examinations by tax authorities for years before 2020.

**NOTE 10 – COMMITMENTS**

In the normal course of business, the Company makes various commitments that are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These instruments involve, to varying degrees, elements of credit and interest rate risk in excess of the amount recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets. The Company's exposure to credit loss in the event of nonperformance by the other parties to the financial instruments is represented by the contractual amounts as disclosed. Losses, if any, are charged to the allowance for credit losses. The Company minimizes its exposure to credit loss under these commitments by subjecting them to credit approval, review procedures, and collateral requirements as deemed necessary.

## NOTE 10 – COMMITMENTS (Continued)

The off-balance-sheet commitments consisted of the following at December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	2024	2023
Commitments to extend credit	\$ 11,708	\$ 11,621
Commitments to fund commercial and construction real estate loans	5,488	4,440
Other unused commitments	3,939	2,816
Standby letters of credit	68	68

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the loan agreement. These commitments are composed primarily of available commercial lines of credit and mortgage loan commitments. The Company uses the same credit policies in making loan commitments and conditional obligations as it does for on-balance-sheet instruments. The Company evaluates each customer's creditworthiness on a case-by-case basis. The amount of collateral obtained, as deemed necessary, is based upon management's credit evaluation in compliance with the Company's lending policy guidelines. Customers use credit commitments to ensure funds will be available for working capital purposes, for capital expenditures, and to ensure access to funds at specified terms and conditions.

Standby letters of credit and financial guarantees represent conditional commitments issued to guarantee performance of a customer to a third party. The coverage period for these instruments is typically a one-year period with a renewal option subject to prior approval by management. Fees earned from the issuance of these letters are recognized over the coverage period. For secured letters of credit, the collateral is typically Bank deposit instruments.

### **Contingent Liabilities**

The Company is involved with various legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business. Management believes the outcome of these matters will have no material effect on the operations or financial condition of the Company.

## NOTE 11 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

### **Defined Benefit Plan**

The Bank sponsors a trusted, noncontributory defined benefit pension plan covering certain employees and officers. The plan calls for benefits to be paid to eligible employees at retirement, based primarily upon years of service with the Bank and compensation rates near retirement. The Bank's funding policy is to make annual contributions, if needed, based upon the funding formula developed by the plan's actuary. Benefit accruals and eligibility were frozen as of December 31, 2005.

**NOTE 11 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)**

The following table sets forth the change in plan assets and benefit obligation at December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Change in projected benefit obligation:		
Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$ 2,556	\$ 2,660
Interest cost	120	125
Actuarial (gain) loss	(435)	93
Benefits paid	(109)	(322)
Curtailment gain	<u>(1,260)</u>	<u>-</u>
Projected benefit obligation at end of year	<u>872</u>	<u>2,556</u>
Change in plan assets:		
Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	4,061	3,850
Actual return on plan assets	283	533
Employer contributions	-	-
Benefits paid	(109)	(225)
Curtailments, settlements and special termination benefits	<u>(1,260)</u>	<u>(97)</u>
Fair value of plan assets at end of year	<u>2,975</u>	<u>4,061</u>
Funded status	<u>\$ 2,103</u>	<u>\$ 1,505</u>
Amounts recognized in accumulated other comprehensive loss consist of:		
Net loss	\$ -	\$ 845
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 845</u>

The accumulated benefit obligation was \$872,000 and \$2,556,000 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## NOTE 11 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

### Components of Net Periodic Cost Benefit

The following are the components of net periodic cost at December 31 (dollars in thousands):

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Interest cost	\$ 120	\$ 125
Expected return on assets	(224)	(216)
Settlement charge	500	-
Amortization of net loss	<u>83</u>	<u>151</u>
Net periodic cost	<u>\$ 479</u>	<u>\$ 60</u>

### Assumptions

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine benefit obligations at December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Discount rate	5.00 %	5.00 %
Rate of compensation increase	N/A	N/A

Weighted-average assumptions used to determine net periodic cost benefit for the years ended December 31:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Discount rate	5.00 %	5.00 %
Rate of compensation increase	N/A	N/A
Expected long-term return on plan assets	5.75	5.75

The long-term rate of return on plan assets gives consideration to returns currently being earned on plan assets, as well as future rates expected to be returned.

Plan assets are invested in mutual funds. Mutual funds are valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

The methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the plan believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

## NOTE 11 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

### **Contributions**

The Company's 2025 contribution to its defined benefit plan is estimated to be \$0.

The following benefit payments that reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid (dollars in thousands):

2025	\$	272
2026		106
2027		183
2028		130
2029		133
2030–2034		<u>113</u>
	\$	<u>937</u>

### **Defined Contribution Plan**

The Bank has a discretionary 401(k) profit sharing plan covering substantially all full-time employees. The annual contributions to the 401(k) profit sharing plan, when approved by the Board of Directors, generally approximates 100 percent of employee contributions up to a maximum 2 percent of eligible pay. For the year ended December 31, 2024, expense attributable to the plan was approximately \$39,500. For the year ended December 31, 2023, expense attributable to the plan was approximately \$38,000.

### **Supplemental Retirement Plan (SRP)**

The Bank maintains five supplemental retirement plans (SRPs). The SRPs require the Bank to make monthly payments to the affected individuals upon retirement. Expenses recognized in 2024 and 2023 were \$45,000. At December 31, 2024 and 2023, \$519,000 and \$511,000, respectively, has been accrued under the SRP.

## NOTE 11 – EMPLOYEE BENEFITS (Continued)

### Stock Option Plan

During 2020, the Board of Directors adopted a stock option plan for directors, key employees, and other persons providing services to the Company. Of the 12,000 options that are available to be granted, 10,663 options have been granted as of December 31, 2024.

The following table presents share data related to the outstanding options:

2020 Plan	2024	Weighted-Average Exercise Price
Outstanding, January 1	\$ 8,343	\$ 73.25
Granted	-	-
Exercised	-	-
Forfeited	504	73.25
Outstanding, December 31	<u>\$ 7,839</u>	<u>\$ 73.25</u>
Exercisable at year-end	<u>\$ 7,839</u>	<u>\$ 73.25</u>

Options were granted to certain directors and employees at prices equal to the market value of the stock on the date the options were granted. The fair value of each option is amortized into compensation expense on a straight-line basis between the grant date for the option and each vesting date. All options vest over a three-year period. The Company estimated the fair value of stock options on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. At December 31, 2024, there was no remaining unrecognized compensation cost related to stock options.

## NOTE 12 – REGULATORY MATTERS

### Loans

Federal law prevents the Company from borrowing from the Bank unless the loans are secured by specific collateral. Further, such secured loans are limited in amount to 10 percent of the Bank's common stock and capital surplus.

### Dividends

The Bank is subject to a dividend restriction that generally limits the amount of dividends that can be paid by a national bank. Prior approval from the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency (OCC) is required if the total of all dividends declared by a national bank in any calendar year exceeds net profits, as defined for the year, combined with its retained net profits for the two preceding calendar years less any required transfers to surplus.



## **NOTE 12 – REGULATORY MATTERS (Continued)**

### **Capital Requirements**

Federal regulations require the Company and the Bank to maintain minimum amounts of capital. Banks and bank holding companies are subject to regulatory capital requirements administered by federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines and, additionally for banks, prompt corrective action regulations, involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities, and certain off-balance-sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can result in regulatory action. The final rules implementing Basel Committee on Banking Supervision's capital guidelines for U.S. banks (Basel III rules) became effective for the Company on January 1, 2015, with full compliance with all of the requirements being phased in over a multi-year schedule, and fully phased in by January 1, 2019. Under the Basel III rules, the Company must hold a capital conservation buffer above the adequately capitalized risk-based capital ratios.

Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized, and critically under-capitalized, although these terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. If adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and capital restoration plans are required. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the most recent regulatory notifications categorized the Bank as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution's category.

In addition to the capital requirements, the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation Improvement Act (FDICIA) established five capital categories ranging from “well capitalized” to “critically undercapitalized.” Should any institution fail to meet the requirements to be considered “adequately capitalized,” it would become subject to a series of increasingly restrictive regulatory actions.

In November 2019, federal bank regulatory agencies finalized a rule that simplifies capital requirements for community banks by allowing them to optionally adopt a simple leverage ratio to measure capital adequacy, which removes requirements for calculating and reporting risk-based capital ratios for a qualifying community bank that has less than \$10 billion in total consolidated assets, limited amounts of off-balance-sheet exposures and trading assets and liabilities, and a leverage ratio greater than 9 percent. The Company has elected to adopt the optional community bank leverage ratio (CBLR) framework.

The consolidated asset limit on small bank holding companies is \$3 billion, and a company with assets under that limit is not subject to the consolidated capital rules.

## NOTE 12 – REGULATORY MATTERS (Continued)

### Capital Requirements (Continued)

The leverage ratios of the Bank at December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follow:

<u>December 31, 2024</u>	<u>Actual</u>		<u>For Capital Adequacy Purposes</u>		<u>To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	\$ 19,449	10.02 %	\$ 7,767	4.00 %	\$ 9,709	5.00 %

  

<u>December 31, 2023</u>	<u>Actual</u>		<u>For Capital Adequacy Purposes</u>		<u>To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Provisions</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>
Tier 1 capital (to average assets)	\$ 18,640	9.77 %	\$ 7,632	4.00 %	\$ 9,539	5.00 %

## NOTE 13 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The following disclosures show the hierarchal disclosure framework associated with the level of pricing observations utilized in measuring assets and liabilities at fair value. The three broad levels of pricing observations are as follows:

- Level I: Quoted prices are available in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reported date.
- Level II: Pricing inputs are other than the quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reported date. The nature of these assets and liabilities includes items for which quoted prices are available but traded less frequently and items that are fair-valued using other financial instruments, the parameters of which can be directly observed.
- Level III: Valuations derived from valuation techniques in which one or more significant inputs or significant value drivers are unobservable.

This hierarchy requires the use of observable market data when available.

The following tables present the assets reported on the Consolidated Balance Sheets at their fair value as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, by level within the fair value hierarchy. Financial assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement (dollars in thousands).

## NOTE 13 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The fair value of securities available for sale are determined by obtaining quoted market prices on nationally recognized securities exchanges (Level I), or matrix pricing (Level II), which is a mathematical technique used widely in the industry to value debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted market prices for the specific securities but rather by relying on the securities' relationship to other benchmark quoted prices. For certain securities which are not traded in active markets or are subject to transfer restrictions, valuations are adjusted to reflect illiquidity and/or non-transferability, and such adjustments are generally based on available market evidence (Level III). In the absence of such evidence, management's best estimate is used. Management's best estimate consists of both internal and external support on certain Level III investments. Internal cash flow models using a present value formula that includes assumptions market participants would use along with indicative exit pricing obtained from broker/dealers (where available) are used to support fair values of certain Level III investments, if applicable.

		December 31, 2024			
		Level I	Level II	Level III	Total
Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:					
U.S. government agency securities	\$	-	\$ 1,494	\$ -	\$ 1,494
Obligations of states and political subdivisions		-	13,332	-	13,332
Mortgage-backed securities – government-sponsored entities		-	23,016	-	23,016
Corporate bonds		-	6,490	-	6,490
		December 31, 2023			
		Level I	Level II	Level III	Total
Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis:					
U.S. government agency securities	\$	-	\$ 1,447	\$ -	\$ 1,447
Obligations of states and political subdivisions		-	14,018	-	14,018
Mortgage-backed securities – government-sponsored entities		-	24,995	-	24,995
Corporate bonds		-	6,199	-	6,199

## NOTE 13 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

### Individually Evaluated Loans

The Company has measured allowance for credit losses on individually evaluated loans generally based on the fair value of the loan's collateral. Fair value is generally determined based upon independent third-party appraisals of the properties. In some cases, management may adjust the appraised value due to the age of the appraisal, changes in market conditions, or observable deterioration of the property since the appraisal was completed. Additionally, management makes estimates about expected costs to sell the property, which are also included in the net realizable value. If the fair value of the collateral-dependent loan is less than the carrying amount of the loan, a specific reserve for the loan is made in the allowance for credit losses or a charge-off is taken to reduce the loan to the fair value of the collateral (less estimated selling costs) and is considered a Level III measurement. If the fair value of the collateral exceeds the carrying amount of the loan, then the loan is not currently being carried at its fair value.

There were no individually evaluated loans valued at fair value as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

## NOTE 14 – FAIR VALUE DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The estimated fair values, and related carrying amounts, of the Company's financial instruments at December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follows:

	2024		Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2024		
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Level I	Level II	Level III
Financial assets:					
Loans receivable, net	\$ 117,405	\$ 112,002	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 112,002
Financial liabilities:					
Time deposits	33,074	33,039	-	-	33,039
	2023		Fair Value Measurements at December 31, 2023		
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Level I	Level II	Level III
Financial assets:					
Loans receivable, net	\$ 110,955	\$ 104,226	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 104,226
Financial liabilities:					
Time deposits	24,365	24,242	-	-	24,242

For cash and cash equivalents, interest-bearing time deposits, bank-owned life insurance, noninterest-bearing demand deposits, savings, NOW, and money market deposits, regulatory stock, accrued interest receivable, and accrued interest payable, the carrying value is a reasonable estimate of fair value.

**NOTE 15 – ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)**

The activity in accumulated other comprehensive loss for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, is as follows (dollars in thousands):

	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)		
	Defined Benefit Pension Plan	Unrealized Gains on Securities Available for Sale	Total
Balance at December 31, 2022	\$ (963)	\$ (4,627)	\$ (5,590)
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications	295	1,040	1,335
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss	-	52	52
Period change	295	1,092	1,387
Balance at December 31, 2023	<u>\$ (668)</u>	<u>\$ (3,535)</u>	<u>\$ (4,203)</u>
Other comprehensive loss before reclassifications	\$ 668	\$ 79	\$ 747
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss	-	-	-
Period change	668	79	747
Balance at December 31, 2024	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (3,456)</u>	<u>\$ (3,456)</u>

**NOTE 16 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Management has reviewed events occurring through April 7, 2025, the date the financial statements were issued, and no subsequent events occurred requiring accrual or disclosure.

# FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF ABSECON

## DIRECTORS

**Charles H. Horner**

Chairman

Absecon Bancorp & FNB of Absecon

**Christian Eric Gaupp**

Vice Chairman

Absecon Bancorp & FNB of Absecon

**Kevin P. Biglin**

Owner

Biglin Sales Company, Inc.

**William R. Duberson**

Owner (retired)

Duberson Builders LLC

**Thomas E. Reynolds, CPA**

Principal

CRA Financial Services, LLC

**Thomas K. Ritter, CPA** (retired)

Former Owner & CEO

A. E. Stone Inc.

---

## OFFICERS

**Christian Eric Gaupp**

Vice Chairman

President & Chief Executive Officer

**John A. Montgomery**

Executive Vice President

Chief Financial Officer

**Steven L. Hoffman**

Senior Vice President

Chief Lending Officer

**Carol M. Long**

Vice President

Lending Portfolio Manager

**Jason P. Scythes**

Vice President

Commercial Lender

**Sandra Solano**

Vice President

Compliance/BSA Officer

**Brenda Conover**

Vice President

Branch Administrator

**Michael Flem**

Vice President

IT Officer

**Lee Ann Gant**

Assistant Vice President

Operations Manager

**Gina Stevens**

Assistant Vice President

Lending Operations Manager

**Priscilla Platt**

Assistant Cashier

**Kimberly  
Brandenberger**

Assistant Cashier

*Solicitor*

Koury, Tighe, Lapres, Bisulca & Sommers

Galloway, NJ

**This Page Intentionally Left Blank**

